shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY OF THE GROUP

Non-controlling Total

interests equity

Capital Foreign

and currency Asset

Share other Legal translation revaluation Other Revenue Total

capital reserves reserve reserve reserve reserves reserve reserves

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

2Q18

As at 1 April 2018

- as previously reported 209,518   141,720   30   6,413   135,219   58 (47,790)   93,930   65,432   368,880

- Effect of adopting SFRS(I) 1   -   379   -   379   -   -   (379)   -   -   -

- as restated 209,518   142,099   30   6,792 135,219   58   (48,169)   93,930   65,432   368,880

Profit for the period   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,756   1,756   262 2,018

Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax   -   (5,220)   -   (5,118)   -   (102)   -   (5,220)   (454)   (5,674)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period   -   (5,220)   -   (5,118)   -   (102)   1,756   (3,464)   (192)   (3,656)

Others

Dividends paid to a non-controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,949)   (1,949)

Total others   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,949)   (1,949)
As at 30 June 2018 209,518   136,879   30   1,674   135,219   (44)   (46,413)   90,466   63,291   363,275

2Q17

As at 1 April 2017

- as previously reported 209,518   65,836   30   (33,228)   98,782   252 (15,719)   50,117   54,339   313,974

- Effect of adopting SFRS(I) 1   -   28,922   -   28,922   -   -   (28,922)   -   -   -

- as restated 209,518   94,758   30   (4,306) 98,782   252   (44,641)   50,117   54,339   313,974

Profit for the period   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,152   1,152   335 1,487

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax   -   3,385   -   3,531   -   (146)   -   3,385   188   3,573

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period   -   3,385   -   3,531   -   (146)   1,152   4,537   523   5,060
As at 30 June 2017 209,518   98,143   30   (775)   98,782   106   (43,489)   54,654   54,862   319,034

6M18

As at 1 January 2018

- as previously reported 209,518   106,685   30   (28,644)   135,219   80 (20,598)   86,087   62,742   358,347

- Effect of adopting SFRS(I) 1   -   29,301   -   29,301   -   -   (29,301)   -   -   -

- Effect of adopting SFRS(I) 9   -   -   -   -   -   -   175   175   -   175

- as restated 209,518   135,986   30   657   135,219   80   (49,724)   86,262   62,742   358,522

Profit for the period   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,311   3,311   1,853   5,164

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax   -   893   -   1,017   -   (124)   -   893   645   1,538

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period   -   893   -   1,017   -   (124)   3,311   4,204   2,498   6,702

Others

Dividends paid to a non-controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,949)   (1,949)

Total others   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,949)   (1,949)
As at 30 June 2018 209,518   136,879   30   1,674   135,219   (44)   (46,413)   90,466   63,291   363,275

6M17

As at 1 January 2017

- as previously reported 209,518   69,944   30   (28,922)   98,782   54 (18,561)   51,383   55,139   316,040

- Effect of adopting SFRS(I) 1   -   28,922   -   28,922   -   -   (28,922)   -   -   -

- as restated 209,518   98,866   30   -   98,782   54   (47,483)   51,383   55,139   316,040

Profit for the period   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,994   3,994   1,602   5,596

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period, net of tax   -   (723)   -   (775)   -   52   -   (723)   (14)   (737)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period   -   (723)   -   (775)   -   52   3,994   3,271   1,588   4,859

Others

Dividends paid to a non-controlling interest   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,865)   (1,865)

Total others   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (1,865)   (1,865)
As at 30 June 2017 209,518   98,143   30   (775)   98,782   106   (43,489)   54,654   54,862   319,034

--------------------------------------------------------------Attributable to shareholders of the Company--------------------------------------------------------------

7

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY OF THE COMPANY

Share Revenue Total

capital reserve equity

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

2Q18

As at 1 April 2018 209,518   13,394   222,912

Total comprehensive income for the period   -   316   316

As at 30 June 2018 209,518   13,710   223,228

2Q17

As at 1 April 2017 209,518   24,023   233,541

Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   (308)   (308)

As at 30 June 2017 209,518   23,715   233,233

6M18

As at 1 January 2018 209,518   13,944   223,462

Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   (234)   (234)

As at 30 June 2018 209,518   13,710   223,228

6M17

As at 1 January 2017 209,518   24,352   233,870

Total comprehensive loss for the period   -   (637)   (637)

As at 30 June 2017 209,518   23,715   233,233

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue,

share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity
securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other
purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.  State also the number of shares
that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number
of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding
treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as